local customs. The UK pension plan was frozen as of 1 January 2000. The US pension plan was frozen as of 31 December 2012. No future
benefits accruals and no new participants are allowed.

The following tables summarize the components of the net benefit expense recognized in the consolidated income statement and the funded
status and amounts recognized in the consolidated balance sheet for the UK and US pension plans, as well as the principal assumptions
applied. Other defined benefit pension plans included in the net benefit expense and consolidated balance sheet are not material.

Annual Report 2021   42

The principal assumptions used for the purpose of the actuarial valuation are as follows:

 Pension plans

% US  UK

 2021  2020  2021  2020

Discount rate 2.81   2.45   1.90   1.30
Future salary increase NA  NA  2.80   2.40
Inflation assumption NA  NA  3.30   2.90

Sensitivity analysis: If the discount rate in the US increases (decreases) with 0.25% the pension provision will decrease (increase) with around
8, for the other plans changes are not expected to have a material effect on equity or profit-and-loss.

The amount recognized in the balance sheet in respect of the Company’s defined benefit retirement plans is as follows:

 Pension plans

 US  UK

Amounts in millions 2021  2020  2021  2020

Defined benefit obligations -230   -245   -79   -87

Fair value of plan assets 181   185   61   59

Funded status -49   -60   -18   -28

Net liability in balance sheet -49   -60   -18   -28

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligations in the U.S. is 15 years and in the U.K. 18 years.

Amounts recognized in profit or loss in respect of the defined benefit plans are as follows:

 Pension plans

 US  UK

Amounts in millions 2021  2020  2021  2020

Current service cost 1   1   1   1

Interest cost on benefit obligation 5   9   1   1

Interest return on plan assets -4   -7   -1   -1

Net benefit expense 2   3   1   1

Actual return on plan assets 18   16   3   4

Changes in the fair value of the defined benefit obligations are as follows:

 Pension plans

 US  UK

Amounts in millions 2021  2020  2021  2020

Opening defined benefit obligations 245   310   87   70

Current service cost and received employee
contributions 1   1   1   1

Interest cost on benefit obligation 5   9   1   1

Benefits paid -10   -13   -3   -2

Settlement payments   -88
Actuarial (gain) loss -11   26   -5   14

Exchange differences on plans   -2   3

Closing defined benefit obligations 230   245   79   87

Annual Report 2021   43

Changes in the fair value of the plan assets are as follows:

 Pension plans

 US  UK

Amounts in millions 2021  2020  2021  2020

Opening fair value of plan assets 185   224   59   56

Interest return on plan assets 4   7   1   1

Contributions -17   43   1   1

Benefits paid -10   -13   -3   -2

Settlement payments   -88
Actuarial gain 19   12   4   1

Exchange differences   -1   2

Closing fair value of plan assets 181   185   61   59

Of which:
Bonds   15   2   2

Equities 95   122   30   38

Other 86   48   29   19

The actual return on plan assets amounts 11,3%  9,5%  5,0%  3,9%

For the next years we expect the contributions to remain at the same level as in 2021.

The plan assets do not include any of the Company’s own financial instruments, nor any property occupied or other assets used by the
Company and exists mainly of hedge funds. The Company expects to contribute approximately 2 to its defined benefit plans in 2022.
Contribution by employer will not materially differ from previous years.

Defined contribution plans

The expense of the defined contribution plans for 2021 amounts to 42 (2020: 31).

23. Commitments and contingencies

Capital commitments

[…]

2020
Euro 50  1
US dollar 50

Annual Report 2021   45

Foreign currency risk

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s operating activities (when revenue or
expense is denominated in a foreign currency) and the Group’s net investments in foreign subsidiaries.

As a result of significant operations in Europe, the Company’s balance sheet can be affected significantly by movements in the US dollar / Euro
exchange rates. The Company seeks to mitigate the effect of its structural currency exposure by borrowing in Euros. Between 20% and 50% of
the Company’s investment in non-USD operations will be hedged in this manner.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the Euro exchange rate, with all other variances held
constant, of the Company’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities) and the Company’s equity (due
to changes in the net investments, excluding the effect on profit before tax which ends up in equity).

 Increase/decrease in Effect on Effect on

 Euro exchange rate profit before tax equity

2021 5% 0  14

 -5% 0  -14

2020 5% 0  22

 -5% -1  -22

Commodity price risk

The Group is affected by the price volatility of certain commodities.

Prices for raw materials, in particular: aluminium, steel, fabric, synthetics and other oil based products.
Changes in material prices for our window covering and architectural products are normally passed on in our product prices.

Credit risk

The Company does not have significant credit risk exposure to any individual customer or counterparty. A substantial part of trade receivables is
covered by securities obtained, credit insurance or letters of credit. Also, the Company has concluded netting arrangements with some